

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

In re: Altisource Portfolio Solutions, S.A.
Securities Litigation

Case 14-81156 CIV-WPD

**LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF
LITIGATION EXPENSES, AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

MOTION 1

MEMORANDUM OF LAW 1

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 2

II. ARGUMENT 4

A. A Reasonable Percentage of the Fund Recovered Is the Appropriate Method to Use in Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in the Eleventh Circuit 4

B. The 22% Fee Request Is Less Than the Eleventh Circuit’s Benchmark Fee Award 5

C. The Percentage Fee Approved by Lead Plaintiffs Is Entitled to a Presumption of Reasonableness 6

D. Additional Factors Confirm That the Requested Fee is Fair and Reasonable 7

1. The Time and Labor Required 8

2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Issues 10

3. The Skill Required to Perform the Legal Services Properly, and the Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys 12

4. The Preclusion of Other Employment 13

5. The Customary and Contingent Nature of the Fee 13

6. The Amount Involved and Results Achieved 15

7. The Undesirability of the Case 15

8. Awards in Similar Cases 16

9. The Time Required to Reach Settlement 16

10. The Reaction of the Settlement Class 16

E. Lead Counsel’s Request for Reimbursement of Litigation Expenses Should Also Be Awarded in Full 17

F.	Plaintiffs Should Be Reimbursed for Their Respective Costs Directly Related to the Representation of the Settlement Class	18
III.	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allapattah Servs., Inc. v. Exxon Corp.</i> , 454 F. Supp. 2d 1185 (S.D. Fla. 2006)	5
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters., Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	14
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	4
<i>Camden I Condo. Ass’n, Inc. v. Dunkle</i> , 946 F.2d 768 (11th Cir. 1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2008)	19
<i>City Pension Fund for Firefighters & Police Officers in City of Miami Beach v. Aracruz Celullose S.A., et al.</i> , Case No. 08-23317-C-LENARD, slip op. (S.D. Fla. July 17, 2013)	6, 19
<i>City of St. Clair Shores Gen. Emps.’Ret. Sys. v. Lender Processing Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 3:10-cv-01073-TJC-JBT, 2014 WL 12621611 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 4, 2014)	7
<i>David v. Am. Suzuki Motor Corp.</i> , No. 08-CV-22278, 2010 WL 1628362 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 15, 2010)	12
<i>Dura Pharm., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005)	11
<i>Eslava v. Gulf Tel. Co.</i> , No. 04-0297-KD-B, 2007 WL 4105977 (S.D. Ala. Nov. 16, 2007)	5
<i>Fabricant v. Sears Roebuck & Co.</i> , No. 98-1281-Civ., 2002 WL 34477904 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 18, 2002)	6
<i>Faught v. Am. Home Shield Corp.</i> , 668 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2012)	5, 8, 16
<i>Flournoy v. Honeywell Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. CV 205-184, 2007 WL 1087279 (S.D. Ga. Apr. 6, 2007)	5, 6
<i>Garst v. Franklin Life Ins. Co.</i> , No. 97-C-0074-S, 1999 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22666 (N.D. Ala. June 25, 1999)	5

In re BankAtlantic Bancorp, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 07-61542-CIV, 2011 WL 1585605 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011).....14

In re BellSouth Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 1:02-cv-2142-WSD, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98429 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 9, 2007)6

In re Carter’s, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 Civ. A. No. 1:08-CV-2940-AT, 2012 WL 12877943 (N.D. Ga. May 31, 2012)7

In re Cendant Corp. Litig.,
 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....7

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
 830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011)6

In re Friedman’s Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 1:03-cv-3475-WSD, 2009 WL 1456698 (N.D. Ga. May 22, 2009)14, 15

In re Gilat Satellite Networks, Ltd.,
 No. CV-02-1510 (CPS)(SMG), 2007 WL 2743675 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 18, 2007)20

In re HealthSouth Corp. Bondholder Litig.,
 Case No. CV-03-BE-1500-S, slip op. (N.D. Ala. July 26, 2010)19

In re HealthSouth Corp. ERISA Litig.,
 No. CV-03-BE-1700-S, 2006 WL 2109484 (N.D. Ala. June 28, 2006).....6

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
 671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....10

In re Marsh & McLennan Companies Securities Litigation,
 No. 04-8144(CM), 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009)19

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)10

In re MetLife Demutualization Litig.,
 689 F. Supp. 2d 297 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)4

In re Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)7, 19

In re Sterling Fin. Corp. Sec. Class Action,
 No. 07-2171, 2009 WL 2914363 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 10, 2009).....10

In re Sunbeam Sec. Litig.,
 176 F. Supp. 2d 1323 (S.D. Fla. 2001)6, 10, 13

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
 C.A. No. 99-C-7410 (JBZ), 2005 WL 2451958 (S.D. Fla. July 8, 2005).....6

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 99 MDL 1317, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43082 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 19, 2005)6

In re Veeco Instruments Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 05 MDL 01695 (CM), 2007 WL 4115808 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007)20

In re Xcel Energy, Inc. Sec. Derivative & ERISA Litig.,
 364 F. Supp. 2d 980 (D. Minn. 2005).....20

Ingram v. Coca-Cola Co.,
 200 F.R.D. 685 (N.D. Ga. 2001).....10

Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)8

Jones v. Diamond,
 636 F.2d 1364 (5th Cir. 1981)14

Mashburn v. Nat’l Healthcare, Inc.,
 684 F. Supp. 679 (M.D. Ala. 1988)10

Mazur v. Lampert, et al.,
 Case No. 04-61159-CIV-LENARD/GARBER, slip op. (S.D. Fla.
 June 19, 2008).....19

Meyer v. Greene,
 710 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2013)11

Miller v. Dyadic Int’l, et al.,
 Case No. No. 07-80948-CIV-DIMITROULEAS, slip op. (S.D. Fla.
 July 28, 2010).....19

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
 396 U.S. 375 (1970).....4

Norman v. Hous. Auth. of Montgomery,
 836 F.2d 1292 (11th Cir. 1988)13

Pinto v. Princess Cruise Lines, Ltd.,
 513 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (S.D. Fla. 2007)10, 14

Ressler v. Jacobson,
 149 F.R.D. 651 (M.D. Fla. 1992)..... *passim*

Robbins v. Koger Props., Inc.,
116 F.3d 1441 (11th Cir. 1997),
reh'g en banc denied, 129 F.3d 617 (11th Cir. 1997).....14

Sewell v. D'Alessandro & Woodyard, Inc.,
No. 2:07-cv-343-FtM-29SPC, 2011 WL 6047085 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 6, 2011).....8

Waters v. Int'l Precious Metals Corp.,
190 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 1999)5, 6, 9

Statutes and Rules

Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 19951

15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(4)18

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 23(h).....1

Other Authorities

1 Alba Conte, *Attorney Fee Awards* (3d ed. 2006).....17
